

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

No. 18-2974

Brian Fields, *et al.*

v.

Speaker of the Pennsylvania House of Representatives, *et al.*

Speaker of the Pennsylvania House of Representatives, *et al.*,

Appellants.

**On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania,
at No. 16-1764 (The Honorable Christopher C. Conner)**

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS / CROSS-APPELLEES
& APPENDIX VOLUME 1 OF 7 (A1 TO A78)**

Jonathan F. Bloom
Karl S. Myers
Spencer R. Short
Mark E. Chopko
Kyle A. Jacobsen
STRADLEY RONON
STEVENS & YOUNG, LLP
2600 One Commerce Square
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 564-8000
(215) 564-8120 facsimile

Counsel for appellants
the Speaker of the Pennsylvania
House of Representatives, *et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	1
III. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	2
IV. CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Relevant Procedural History	2
B. Statement of Facts	4
1. The historical background of legislative prayer	4
2. The history of legislative prayer in the Pennsylvania House of Representatives.....	4
3. The appellees challenge House practices.....	7
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
VII. ARGUMENT.....	14
A. The Establishment Clause does not prohibit the Pennsylvania House of Representatives from limiting its guest chaplain practice to religious faiths that recognize divine authority	14
1. The Supreme Court’s Establishment Clause jurisprudence confirms the constitutionality of the House of Representatives’ guest chaplain practice.....	15
a. <i>Marsh v. Chambers</i>	20
b. <i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i>	22
c. <i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i>	24

2.	The district court erred by creating a new constitutional standard from <i>dicta</i>	27
3.	The House Prayer practice exceeds historical standards of diversity	30
4.	The district court’s historical analysis is predicated on legal and factual errors	32
a.	The district court mischaracterizes the historical standard	34
b.	History confirms that legislatures may tailor their religious practice to their preferences	36
c.	The district court’s attempt to distinguish guest chaplain practices is unsupported by history	38
5.	Federal courts are united in focusing on purposeful affiliation with a single sect	40
6.	The district court’s ruling infringes on government speech	45
a.	The House of Representatives’ religious expression and reflection is protected	46
b.	The district court’s reasoning threatens religious diversity, it does not enhance it	49
B.	The district court erred when it held that the House of Representatives’ prior “please rise” practice violated the Establishment Clause	52
VIII.	CONCLUSION	58

Appendix Volume 1:

House Defendants’ Notice of Appeal, 9/5/18 (doc. 112).....A1

District Court Judgment in a Civil Action, 8/30/18 (doc. 111).....A4

District Court Order re: Summary Judgment, 8/29/18 (doc. 110)A6

District Court Memorandum re: Summary Judgment, 8/29/18 (doc. 109) ..A8

District Court Order re: Motion to Dismiss, 4/28/17 (doc. 52).....A44

District Court Memorandum re: Motion to Dismiss, 4/28/17 (doc. 51)A46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	54
<i>Atheists of Fla. v. City of Lakeland</i> , 713 F.3d 577 (11th Cir. 2013)	41-44, 56-57
<i>Atheists of Fla. v. City of Lakeland</i> , 838 F. Supp. 2d 1293 (M.D. Fla. 2012).....	44
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Stevens & Ricci Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 388 (3d Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Barker v. Conroy</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 346 (D.D.C. 2017).....	11, 18
<i>Bd. of Ed. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	47
<i>Center for Inquiry v. Marion Circuit Court Clerk</i> , 758 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2014)	18-19
<i>Cerro Metal Products v. Marshall</i> , 620 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1980)	29
<i>Chambers v. Marsh</i> , 675 F.2d 228 (8th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	16, 51
<i>Combs v. Homer-Ctr. Sch. Dist.</i> , 540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008)	53
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	<i>Passim</i>

<i>Doe v. Indian River School Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Freethought Soc’y v. Chester Cty.</i> , 334 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	56
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece</i> , 681 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece</i> , 732 F. Supp. 2d 195 (W.D.N.Y. 2010).....	24
<i>Joyner v. Forsyth Cty.</i> , 653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011)	41
<i>Kondrat’yev v. City of Pensacola</i> , 903 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2018)	34-35
<i>Kurtz v. Baker</i> , 829 F.2d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	18, 42-43
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	17
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	16, 20, 21, 22
<i>Lund v. Rowan Cty.</i> , 863 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2017)	41
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Prot. Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	28-29
<i>Marcavage v. National Park Service</i> , 666 F.3d 856 (3d Cir. 2012)	56-57
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	<i>Passim</i>

<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	46
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	17
<i>New Doe Child #1 v. United States</i> , 901 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2018)	20, 34, 35-36
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Pittsburgh & W. Va. R.R.</i> , 870 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb Cty.</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008)	41-42, 44
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb Cty.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	44
<i>Rubin v. City of Lancaster</i> , 710 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2013)	41
<i>Simpson v. Chesterfield Cty. Bd. of Sup'rs</i> , 404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Simpson v. Chesterfield County Bd. of Sup'rs</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 805 (E.D. Va. 2003)	24
<i>Snyder v. Murray City Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998)	4, 40, 42
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	17
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Troiano v. Supervisor of Elections in Palm Beach Cty.</i> , 382 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2004)	57
<i>United States v. Dupree</i> , 617 F.3d 724 (3d Cir. 2010)	29

United States v. Montero-Camargo,
208 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000)29

Utah Highway Patrol Ass’n v. American Atheists,
565 U.S. 994 (2011).....19

Van Orden v. Perry,
545 U.S. 677 (2005).....17

Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans,
135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....46

Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of New York,
397 U.S. 664 (1970).....15

Weitzner v. Sanofi Pasteur,
819 F.3d 61 (3d Cir. 2016)13

Williamson v. Brevard Cty.,
276 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (M.D. Fla. 2017).....11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §12911

28 U.S.C. §13311

42 U.S.C. §19831, 2, 15

Constitutions

U.S. CONST., amend. I15

PA. CONST. art. II, §11.....6

Law Reviews

Lund, *The Congressional Chaplaincies*,
17 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 1171 (May 2009)37

Court Documents

Am. Compl. (doc. 10, filed Aug. 18, 2010), *Atheists of Fla. v. City of Lakeland*, M.D. Fla. No. 10-1538.....44

Periodicals

Atheist Group’s Slave Billboard in Allison Hill Neighborhood Called Racist, Ineffective, HARRISBURG PATRIOT-NEWS, Mar. 6, 201251
